
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS  MINUTES 

 
FEBRUARY 13, 2002 

The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, February 13, 2002 at 1:00 
p.m. in the Seventh Floor Conference Room of the City Center Building, 220 E. Huron, Ann Arbor, 
Michigan.  

    I. The meeting was called to order at 1:00 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters. 

   II. Roll Call:  

       Members Present:  (5) K. Winters, P. Darling, R. Reik, D. Darling, J. Wurst  

       Members Absent: (1) S. Callan  

       Staff Present: (2) L. Pickel, L. Bowen  

  III. Approval of minutes  

R. Reik moved, supported by D. Darling to approve the minutes of January 9, 2002 with the 
review of the tape to clarify motion for 3201 Featherstone Ct. The minutes were approved 
unanimously.  

  IV. APPEALS & ACTION - UNFINISHED  

1. 2001-B-53, 224 Charles Street 

An exception from R907.3 2000 MRC to allow new roofing over 2 existing layers of 
roofing.  (2000 MRC 9, Section R907.3)  Zone R2A. 

Lisa Brush was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report 

The petitioner proposes to install a new aluminum shingle roof over 2 existing layers of roofing, one layer of 
cedar shakes and one layer of asphalt shingles. 

R907.3 of the above Code requires that existing roof coverings be removed prior to installation of new roofing 
if two or more applications of any roof covering are in place. 

An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 

b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 

c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 

Staff 

Staff cannot support this request, as what is proposed is not as good or better than what the Code requires. 

Discussion 

L. Brush explained request regarding the installation of a metal roof on top of two layers of existing roof. 



L. Pickel asked the petitioner how the shingles would be supported. 

L. Brush stated the roof would be screwed into the deck of the existing roof. 

L. Pickel stated there would be a concern as to the condition of the decking that would be supporting the new 
roof more so than the product that will be used. 

J. Wurst asked the petitioner the size of the roof. 
L. Brush stated approximately 13 square. 

J. Wurst stated this roof may need to be torn down and a new deck installed. 

P. Darling suggested the appeal be tabled until more information is presented to the Board. 

K. Winters asked the petitioner if she could possibly get the representative of the company to come to the 
Board and explain further the attachment of the roof. 

After further discussion; 
D. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to table an exception from R907.3 2000 MRC to allow 

new roofing over 2 existing layers of roofing pending additional information. 

The vote to table the variance was as follows: 

Ayes:   (5) K. Winters, P. Darling, R. Reik, D. Darling, J. Wurst 

Nays:   (0) None 

Absent: (1) S. Callan 

Motion carried.  Variance tabled as stated. 
 2. 2002-B-2, 1801 E. Ellsworth 

An exception from 1999 N.E.C. 500-7.B to allow reduced classification of electrical 
components in a new engine dynamometer lab.  (1999 N.E.C. 500-7.B)  Zone M1. 

Terence Rhoades was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report 

The petitioner was granted the exception above by the Building Board of Appeals at the January 9, 2002 
meeting with the following contingencies: 

 (1) Building suppressed throughout per NFPA-13. 

 (2) Permanent electrical equipment 18” aff and below will be Class I, Division 2. 

 (3) Installation of hydrocarbon detectors that cut power to fuel and test equipment at 
maximum 20% LEL 

 (4) Installation of 24 hour monitored alarm system with backup power. 
 (5) Installation of an F.M. 200 fire suppression system within the test cells. 

In addition, to address a possible concern raised by the petitioner, the Board granted the 
right for the petitioner to have the appeal reheard for modification if the F.M. 200 agent 

proved to be hazardous in this particular situation.  This appears, in fact, to be the case as 



described in the Fire Marshal’s attached letter and documentation.  The Fire Marshal’s 
correspondence also includes specific recommendations with regard to test cell electrical 

equipment and ventilation. 
Staff 

Staff cannot support this variance in either the original or revised form; however, should the Board be 
inclined to consider a revised exception, Staff fully supports the recommendations of the Fire Marshal. 

Discussion 

T. Rhoades explained request.  Mr. Rhoades also explained the FM200 system was investigated and it will 
decompose into several bi-products. 

J. Wurst asked if the request was for 18 inches down as explosion proof, but everything above 
the 18 inches would be unclassified.  

T. Rhoades stated the request is for everything from 18 inches down is classified, as Class I Division II 
everything above the 18 inch point is unclassified. 

K. Winters asked Mr. Rhoades the depth of the trench. 

T. Rhoades stated approximately 3 feet. 

After further discussion; 
R. Reik moved, supported by, J. Wurst to grant an exception from 1999 N.E.C. 500-7.B to allow 
reduced classification of electrical components in a new engine dynamometer lab be revised to 

drop the requirement for an FM200 Fire Suppression system within the test cells in consideration 
that the Class I Division II electrical classification be considered for all test cell electrical 

components, excluding dynamometer and engine components, from the pit floor to 18 inches 
above the finished floor, this would include proper ventilation to maintain hydrocarbon levels 

below LEL and the use of fuels with vapors heavier than air to the satisfaction of the Fire Marshal. 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes:  (5)  K. Winters, P. Darling, R. Reik, D. Darling, J. Wurst 

Nays:  (0) None  

Absent: (1) S. Callan 

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
   V. APPEALS & ACTION - NEW  

 1. 2002-B-5, 1600 S. Huron Parkway 

Variance from the 1996 BOCA National Building Code Section 904.7 which requires 
an automatic fire suppression system in an F-1 (Factory-Moderate Hazard) building 
fire area, where the fire area exceeds 12,000 square feet in area.  (1996 BOCA 
National Building Code, Section 904.7)  Zone ORL – F-1. 

Paul Goldsmith, Phil Granitz and Paul Retaskie were present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report 



Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section 904.7 of the 1996 BOCA National Building Code, which 
requires an automatic suppression system in an F-1 (Factory Moderate Hazard) building fire area, where the 
fire area exceeds 12,000 sq. ft. in area. 

The project consists of a new chiller plant facility to serve the Pfizer Company research facilities.  The 
building consists of two stories, each approximately 10,500 sq. ft./floor.  The ground floor ceiling height is 
approximately 21 ft. floor–ceiling, and the operating floor ceiling height is approximately 24 ft. floor-ceiling.  
The floor-ceiling assembly between the ground floor and operating floor is non-rated, and thus both levels 
combine to form one fire area of approximately 21,000 sq. ft. 

The approved plans and plan review record noted that the fire suppression system was required. 

Petitioner is proposing a partial suppression system in the stairwells, as well as stairwell pressurization and 
an enhanced alarm system.  Though these measures help, in the opinion of Staff they do not compensate for 
the lack of a full fire suppression system.  Though there may be areas of the plan where fire suppression 
would be detrimental (such as high voltage electrical room) petitioner has not demonstrated such is the case 
in general for the main spaces of this building. 

Staff 

In evaluating the criteria for granting a variance, contained in Section 121.1 of the code, Staff believes that:  

 (a) The code has been correctly interpreted; and 

 (b) The code should fully apply; and 

 (c) That an equivalent form of construction is not being proposed. 

Discussion 

P. Goldsmith explained request as well as explaining diagrams that were showed to the Board. 

L. Pickel read the code regarding the alarm system. 

J. Wurst asked Mr. Goldsmith if the alarm system have smoke and heat censors. 

P. Goldsmith stated smoke and heat censors are in the electrical room, and pull stations at the exits. 

J. Wurst asked if there were differences in the code from one of the variances granted in 1993 versus now. 

L. Pickel stated the issues were approximately the same 

K. Winters asked if the Michigan Code reflect any changes. 

L. Pickel stated there were no basic changes. 

D. Darling stated he would not vote on this appeal. 

After further discussion; 

P. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to grant a variance from the 1996 BOCA 
National Building Code Section 904.7 which requires an automatic fire suppression 
system in an F-1 (Factory-moderate hazard) building fire area, where the fire area 
exceeds 12,000 square feet in area with the following contingencies: 

1.                  A fully automated Fire Detection System is installed throughout the 
building. 



2.                  Manual pull stations are provided at the exits. 
3.                  The toilet room, plan room, boiler room and the stairways are fully 

suppressed per Fire Marshal approval.  
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (3)  K. Winters, P. Darling, R. Reik 

Nays: (1) J. Wurst 

Absent: (1) S. Callan 

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
2. 2002-B-6, 2250 S. Huron Parkway 

Variance from the 2000 Michigan Building Code Section 1207.2 which requires a 7 
ft.-6 inch minimum ceiling height for occupiable spaces.  (2000 MBC Section 1207.1)  
Zone O. 

Matt Cousino was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report 

Petitioner is proposing to convert an existing basement storage room to a conference room (Use group A-3).  
The approximate area of the room is 495 sq. ft.  Though determining occupancy is somewhat subjective, 
assuming a 3 ft. aisle lengthwise and crosswise a deduction of approximately 162 sq. ft. can be made.  This 
leaves approximately 333 net square feet of meeting area.  At 1 person/7 sq. ft., that is an occupant load of 
approximately 49 persons.  An assembly space of 49 persons can be considered according to the main use 
group of the building, which in this case is a business use group (B), for separation purposes. 

Petitioner indicates that the room will be protected with automatic sprinklers above and below the ceiling.  It 
is unclear if that is a required system for the building or whether it is being proposed to mitigate the ceiling 
height deficiency.  It is also unclear as to the full extent of the system i.e. is it included on every floor in every 
space, or is it just a partial system in this area? 

Staff 

If the Board is inclined to grant this request, Staff suggests that: 

 (a) The extent of the sprinkler system be determined: 

If it is not a building wide system, Staff suggests that an alarm system be provided to warn those 
using this new conference room of an emergency condition on the main level; and 

(b) There be a clear statement that no sprinkler head, light, or other protrusion be 
allowed below the 80 inch height required by code; and 

(c) The Board set a clear number for the proposed finished ceiling height, rather than the 
“above 7 feet” proposed in the appeal. 

Discussion 

M. Cousino explained request. 

L. Pickel asked Mr. Cousino if this structure was a wood frame.  

M. Cousino stated yes. 



L. Pickel asked if the sprinkler system goes throughout the building. 

M. Cousino stated in the basement only. 

After further discussion; 

P. Darling moved, supported by, D. Darling to grant a variance from the 2000 Michigan Building 
Code Section 1207.2 which requires a 7 ft.-6 inch minimum ceiling height for occupiable spaces.  

1.                  Sprinkler system will be installed in the lower level. 

2.                  Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors be installed throughout the building per Fire 
Marshal approval. 

3.                  The occupant load of the space in limited to not more than 10 people. 

4. An exit shall go from the space to the outside. 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes: (5)  K. Winters, P. Darling, R. Reik, D. Darling, J. Wurst 

Nays: (0) None 

Absent: (1) S. Callan 

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS  

  None. 

 VII. NEW BUSINESS 

    None. 

VIII.                REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS 

    None. 

   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL 

    None. 

    X. ADJOURNMENT  

There being no further business to come before the Board, K. Winters moved that the 
meeting be adjourned.  The meeting was adjourned at2:20 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth 
Winters. 
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